

23-738

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Naz Ahmad
CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
CITY UNIVERSITY OF
NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101
718-340-4630

Baher Azmy
Shayana D. Kadidal
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
212-614-6438

Jennifer R. Cowan
Erol N. Gulay
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, New York 10001
212-909-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

“JOHN” TANZIN, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN C. HARLEY, III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES C. LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES, 1-6, SPECIAL AGENT FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S. PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E. LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, JOHN DOE, 7-13, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The No Fly List	7
B. The FBI’s Abuse of No Fly Listing Authority to Pressure Plaintiffs to Become Informants	8
1. Plaintiff Muhammad Tanvir.....	10
2. Plaintiff Jameel Algibhah.....	13
3. Plaintiff Naveed Shinwari	15
C. Notice of Removal from the No Fly List.....	18
D. The District Court’s Decision	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RESOLVING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AT THE MOTION-TO-DISMISS STAGE AND COMPOUNDED ITS ERROR BY READING PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	23

II. PERSISTENT, UNCHECKED LAW ENFORCEMENT ABUSES OF AMERICAN MUSLIMS COMPEL THIS COURT TO ADDRESS THE LEGALITY OF DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT UNDER STEP ONE OF SAUCIER.....28

A. *Pearson* Intended to Cabin Courts’ Discretion, But the District Court Here Ignored That Guidance.....30

B. The *Pearson* Factors Favor Deciding the Merits Question.....33

1. There Are No Realistic Alternative Pathways By Which The Courts Can Be Expected To Resolve The Legal Question.....33

2. No *Pearson* Factors Arguing Against Review Are Present35

C. Absent Judicial Review, Law Enforcement Will Continue Its Persistent Abuses of the No Fly List Against American Muslims In Violation of RFRA.....35

III. PLAINTIFFS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED RFRA BY SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENING THEIR RELIGIOUS PRACTICE WITHOUT COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION37

A. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that Defendants Substantially Burdened Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise38

1. Plaintiffs Engaged in the “Exercise of Religion”.....38

2. Defendants’ Actions Substantially Burdened Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion39

B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Defendants Burdening of Plaintiffs’ Religious Activity Was Justified43

IV. RFRA AND THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY THAT RFRA PROTECTS GAVE FAIR WARNING TO DEFENDANTS OF THIS OBVIOUS VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS.....	44
A. Pursuant to this Court’s Decision in <i>Sabir</i> , RFRA Itself Gave Defendants Fair Warning of Prohibited Conduct	47
B. Case Law and Elementary Principles of Religious Liberty Gave Defendants Fair Warning That They Violated Plaintiffs’ Right to Be Free from Government Coercion.....	50
C. It Would Be Obvious to Any Official that Law Enforcement Coercion Against Other Religious Adherents Would Violate the Law	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 645 (1983).....	45
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	45
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	24, 25, 49
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	30, 32, 37
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Chebli v. Kable</i> , No. 1:21-cv-0937 (D.D.C. May 12, 2021)	34
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	32
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	52
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	38
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 45, 51, 52
<i>El Ali v. Barr</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020).....	21, 40, 41, 42

<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 3:13-cv-00899-BR, 2019 WL 2030724 (D. Or. May 8, 2019).....	43
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022)	33, 34, 43
<i>Franco v. Kelly</i> , 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Golodner v. Berliner</i> , 770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014)	32, 46
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	24, 44
<i>Guan v. City of New York</i> , 37 F.4th 797 (2d Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	48
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	39
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	45, 48, 51, 53
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	39, 50
<i>Jones v. Treubig</i> , 963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020)	44, 45
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Kovac v. Wray</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 649 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	34

<i>Long v. Pecoske</i> , 38 F.4th 417 (4th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3d Cir. 2023)	39
<i>Maniar v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 19-3826 (EGS), 2023 WL 2709040 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2023).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	37
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Matzell v. Annucci</i> , 64 F.4th 425 (2d Cir. 2023)	24
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	29, 33
<i>Mullinex v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	47
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep’t</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2015).....	31
<i>Rivera v. Marko</i> , 37 F.4th 909 (3d Cir. 2022)	31

<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	28, 30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	39
<i>Tanvir v. Lynch</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 756 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Tanvir v. Lynch</i> , No. 13-cv-06951-RA (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2015)	18
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 1:13-cv-06951-RA (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2014)	7
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 13-CV-6951 (RA), 2023 WL 2216256 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023).....	4
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	2, 6, 36, 54
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	45, 48, 51
<i>Torcivia v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 17 F.4th 342 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Trustees of Upstate New York Engineers Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Ivy Asset Management</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 538 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2013)	42, 51
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022)	27, 39
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	39, 50
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	45, 47, 48
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	2, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	38
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(A)-(B)	8
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	33
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 12(b)(6)	23

Other Authorities

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution6, 50, 53

Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution*passim*

Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution51

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution52

Homa Khaleeli, *The Perils of 'Flying While Muslim,'*
The Guardian (Aug. 8, 2016).....36

Janet Reitman, *I Helped Destroy People*, N.Y. Times
(Sept 9, 2021).....36

Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, *Watch Commander:
Barack Obama’s Secret Terrorist-Tracking System by the Numbers*37

Peter Wade, *Hactivist Discovered U.S. No Fly List on Unsecured
Airline Server*, Rolling Stone (Jan. 22, 2023).....7

Shirin Sinnar, *Separate and Unequal: The Law of “Domestic” and
“International” Terrorism*, 117 Mich. L. Rev. 1333 (2019)36
